OP \$2365.00.00 9003310

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI192613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blacksmith Brands, Inc.		12/08/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated		12/08/2023	Corporation: VIRGINIA
DenTek Oral Care, Inc.		12/08/2023	Corporation: TENNESSEE
Medtech Products Inc.		12/08/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Citibank, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	1615 Brett Road
Internal Address:	Global Loans
City:	New Castle
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19720
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 94

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90033161	EFFERDENT
Serial Number:	88204267	HAPPY CHEEKS
Serial Number:	88032116	FRESHCYCLE
Serial Number:	88975549	FRESHCYCLE
Serial Number:	88032147	FLUSH FRIENDLY
Serial Number:	88111016	BLISSFUL ESCAPE
Serial Number:	87830832	2X 2X
Serial Number:	87790821	TOUGH ON RASH, GENTLE ON BOTTOMS
Serial Number:	87830888	
Serial Number:	87830883	2X 2X
Serial Number:	73760021	SUMMER'S EVE
Serial Number:	90562133	FRESH PROTECT
Serial Number:	90232346	DENTEK
Serial Number:	90232289	DENTEK
Serial Number:	87830510	DENTEK CROSS FLOSSER
		TRADEMARK

IKADEWAKK

REEL: 008410 FRAME: 0566

900850762

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87830576	SMARTFIT
Serial Number:	87828882	DENTEK ULTIMATE
Serial Number:	87601552	DENTEK
Serial Number:	87362228	DENTEK COMFORT PICKS
Serial Number:	98211033	DEBROX
Serial Number:	97829036	GET TO GOOD
Serial Number:	97772963	STYE
Serial Number:	97793613	PROHEAL BY COMPOUND W
Serial Number:	90724804	THE TOUCH OF SCIENCE
Serial Number:	90693039	YOUR EYES DESERVE THE BEST
Serial Number:	90281649	
Serial Number:	90281589	TRANSFORM YOUR DAY
Serial Number:	90381099	
Serial Number:	88457133	THERA TEARS
Serial Number:	88072677	RESTORES + CLEANSES + NOURISHES
Serial Number:	88070824	RESTORES EYES NATURAL BALANCE CLEANSES EYELIDS AND LASHES NOURISHES EYES TO PROMOTE HEALTHY TEARS
Serial Number:	88173708	POCKET PAL
Serial Number:	88957911	CONSEAL
Serial Number:	88850040	BC
Serial Number:	88555791	DUAL POWER
Serial Number:	88555776	COMPOUND W DUAL POWER
Serial Number:	88173668	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED
Serial Number:	88173647	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED
Serial Number:	88173695	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED
Serial Number:	87288109	CLOVERINE
Serial Number:	87049747	THERATEARS EXTRA
Serial Number:	87007235	FAST AND FIERCE RELIEF
Serial Number:	87007233	MASTER OF MAGNESIUM
Serial Number:	87819498	THE WART STOPS HERE
Serial Number:	87572058	COMPOUND W NITROFREEZE
Serial Number:	87869501	DRAMAMINE-N
Serial Number:	87551795	WARTSEAL
Serial Number:	87168559	SPEED OF POWDER
Serial Number:	86966811	TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE
Serial Number:	86631044	TYPE YOU
Serial Number:	86260607	THERAPY FOR YOUR EYES
Serial Number:	86210334	MULTI-BETIC
		TRADEMARK —

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86107473	
Serial Number:	86381998	ACCU-FREEZE
Serial Number:	86273599	PROTECT YOUR SMILE WHILE YOU SLEEP
Serial Number:	86107443	
Serial Number:	86107437	
Serial Number:	86346241	FREEZE OFF
Serial Number:	86346196	COMPOUND W FREEZE OFF
Serial Number:	86346153	COMPOUND W
Serial Number:	86110961	EFFERDENT
Serial Number:	86055656	BEANO + DAIRY DEFENSE
Serial Number:	86112919	DRAMAMINE
Serial Number:	85530795	EVERYTHING THEY NEED. NOTHING THEY DON'T.
Serial Number:	85967253	OSMO-CORRECTION
Serial Number:	85967251	RESTORES EYES NATURAL BALANCE
Serial Number:	85121025	JEFFREY P. GILBARD, MD
Serial Number:	85286435	TAGAMET HB 200
Serial Number:	85518072	LITTLE REMEDIES
Serial Number:	85903268	FRESH GUARD
Serial Number:	85874089	HANDY POCKET PAL
Serial Number:	85727180	GOODY'S
Serial Number:	85698128	HEADACHE RELIEF SHOT
Serial Number:	78862364	SINUS BUSTER
Serial Number:	78850704	SINUS BUSTER ALL NATURAL NASAL SPRAY
Serial Number:	78660833	ZOSTRIX
Serial Number:	78459733	STERILID
Serial Number:	78459728	THERATEARS STERILID
Serial Number:	78329276	PHARMACEUTICAL GRADE
Serial Number:	78407699	TAGAMET HB 200
Serial Number:	76427523	THERATEARS
Serial Number:	76649636	EZO
Serial Number:	75576028	MAG-OX 400
Serial Number:	75425558	
Serial Number:	75141493	
Serial Number:	75141484	TAGAMET 200
Serial Number:	75136386	TAGAMET HB 200
Serial Number:	74615598	THERATEARS
Serial Number:	74389373	DIABETIC TUSSIN
Serial Number:	74522007	TAGAMET HB

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	73576274	ZOSTRIX	
Serial Number:	73028399	TAGAMET	
Serial Number:	72450878	URO-MAG	
Serial Number:	72033978	GLY-OXIDE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2024

Total Attachments: 12

source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=02. Prestige - Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 8, 2023, by BLACKSMITH BRANDS, INC., C. B. FLEET COMPANY, INCORPORATED, DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC. and MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC. (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Prestige Consumer Healthcare Inc. (f/k/a Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Prestige Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain ABL Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
 - (a) registered Trademarks of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.13 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.
- SECTION 6. <u>Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this

Trademark Security Agreement and the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Term Loan Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

BLACKSMITH BRANDS, INC. C. B. FLEET COMPANY, INCORPORATED **DENTEK ORAL CARE, INC.**

By:

Name: Christine Sacco

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

MEDTECH PRODUCTS INC.

Name: Christine Sacco

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

CITIBANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: David L. Smith

Title: Vice President & Director

Schedule I Trademark Registrations and Use Applications

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Blacksmith Brands, Inc.	EFFERDENT	90033161	July 2, 2020	6521851	October 12, 2021
2.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	HAPPY CHEEKS	88204267	November 24, 2018	6097215	July 7, 2020
3.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	FRESHCYCLE	88032116	July 10, 2018	6037832	April 21, 2020
4.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	FRESHCYCLE	88975549	July 10, 2018	5858997	September 10, 2019
5.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	FLUSH FRIENDLY	88032147	July 10, 2018	5853578	September 3, 2019
6.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	BLISSFUL ESCAPE	88111016	September 10, 2018	5697393	March 12, 2019
7.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	2X 2X	87830832	March 12, 2018	5858252	September 10, 2019
8.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	TOUGH ON RASH, GENTLE ON BOTTOMS	87790821	February 9, 2018	5852479	September 3, 2019
9.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	Design only	87830888	March 12, 2018	5717478	April 2, 2019
10.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	2X 2X	87830883	March 12, 2018	5605635	November 13, 2018
11.	C. B. Fleet Company, Incorporated	SUMMER'S EVE	73760021	October 26, 1988	1540013	May 23, 1989
12.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	FRESH PROTECT	9056213	March 5, 2021	6853550	September 20, 2022

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
13.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK	90232346	October 2, 2020	6630269	January 25, 2022
14.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK	90232289	October 2, 2020	6630266	January 25, 2022
15.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK CROSS FLOSSER	87830510	March 12, 2018	6283513	March 2, 2021
16.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	SMARTFIT	87830576	March 12, 2018	5717475	April 2, 2019
17.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK ULTIMATE	87828882	March 10, 2018	5704949	March 19, 2019
18.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK	87601552	September 8, 2017	5710712	March 26, 2019
19.	Dentek Oral Care, Inc.	DENTEK COMFORT PICKS	87362228	March 7, 2017	5561929	September 11, 2018
20.	Medtech Products Inc.	DEBROX	98211033	October 5, 2023		
21.	Medtech Products Inc.	GET TO GOOD	97829036	March 8, 2023		
22.	Medtech Products Inc.	STYE	97772963	January 30, 2023		
23.	Medtech Products Inc.	PROHEAL BY COMPOUND W	97793613	February 14, 2023		
24.	Medtech Products Inc.	THE TOUCH OF SCIENCE	90724804	May 20, 2021		
25.	Medtech Products Inc.	YOUR EYES DESERVE THE BEST	90693039	May 6, 2021	6919392	December 6, 2022
26.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	90281649	October 27, 2020	6828591	August 23, 2022
27.	Medtech Products Inc.	TRANSFORM YOUR DAY	90281589	October 27, 2020	6828590	August 23, 2022

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
28.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	90381099	December 14, 2020	6428120	July 20, 2021
29.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERA TEARS	88457133	June 3, 2019	5943133	December 24, 2019
30.	Medtech Products Inc.	RESTORES + CLEANSES + NOURISHES	88072677	August 9, 2018	6775128	June 28, 2022
31.	Medtech Products Inc.	RESTORES EYES NATURAL BALANCE CLEANSES EYELIDS AND LASHES NOURISHES EYES TO PROMOTE HEALTHY TEARS	88070824	August 8, 2018	6603381	December 28, 2021
32.	Medtech Products Inc.	POCKET PAL	88173708	October 29, 2018	6739710	May 24, 2022
33.	Medtech Products Inc.	CONSEAL	88957911	June 10, 2020	6667561	March 8, 2022
34.	Medtech Products Inc.	BC	88850040	March 27, 2020	6381577	June 8, 2021
35.	Medtech Products Inc.	DUAL POWER	88555791	July 31, 2019	6083586	June 23, 2020
36.	Medtech Products Inc.	COMPOUND W DUAL POWER	88555776	July 31, 2019	6083585	June 23, 2020
37.	Medtech Products Inc.	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED	88173668	October 29, 2018	6075782	June 9, 2020
38.	Medtech Products Inc.	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED	88173647	October 29, 2018	5910059	November 12, 2019
39.	Medtech Products Inc.	CLEAR EYES ADVANCED	88173695	October 29, 2018	5892907	October 22, 2019
40.	Medtech Products Inc.	CLOVERINE	87288109	January 3, 2017	5250927	July 25, 2017
41.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERATEARS EXTRA	87049747	May 25, 2016	5586699	October 16, 2018
42.	Medtech Products Inc.	FAST AND FIERCE RELIEF	87007235	April 20, 2016	5355854	December 12, 2017

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
43.	Medtech Products Inc.	MASTER OF MAGNESIUM	87007233	April 20, 2016	5355853	December 12, 2017
44.	Medtech Products Inc.	THE WART STOPS HERE	87819498	March 4, 2018	6322561	April 13, 2021
45.	Medtech Products Inc.	COMPOUND W NITROFREEZE	87572058	August 16, 2017	5927105	December 3, 2019
46.	Medtech Products Inc.	DRAMAMINE- N	87869501	April 9, 2018	5580844	October 9, 2018
47.	Medtech Products Inc.	WARTSEAL	87551795	August 1, 2017	5298627	September 26, 2017
48.	Medtech Products Inc.	SPEED OF POWDER	87168559	September 12, 2016	5356110	December 12, 2017
49.	Medtech Products Inc.	TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE	86966811	April 6, 2016	5297364	September 26, 2017
50.	Medtech Products Inc.	TYPE YOU	86631044	May 15, 2015	529148 6	September 19, 2017
51.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERAPY FOR YOUR EYES	86260607	April 23, 2014	4843058	October 27, 2015
52.	Medtech Products Inc.	MULTI-BETIC	86210334	March 4, 2014	4613666	September 30, 2014
53.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	86107473	October 31, 2013	4744506	May 26, 2015
54.	Medtech Products Inc.	ACCU-FREEZE	86381998	August 31, 2014	4860700	November 24, 2015
55.	Medtech Products Inc.	PROTECT YOUR SMILE WHILE YOU SLEEP	86273599	May 6, 2014	4740653	May 19, 2015
56.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	86107443	October 31, 2013	4744504	May 26, 2015
57.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	86107437	October 31, 2013	4744503	May 26, 2015
58.	Medtech Products Inc.	FREEZE OFF	86346241	July 23, 2014	4695715	March 3, 2015
59.	Medtech Products Inc.	COMPOUND W FREEZE OFF	86346196	July 23, 2014	4695709	March 3, 2015

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
60.	Medtech Products Inc.	COMPOUND W	86346153	July 23, 2014	4695707	March 3, 2015
61.	Medtech Products Inc.	EFFERDENT	86110961	November 5, 2013	463114 9	November 4, 2014
62.	Medtech Products Inc.	BEANO + DAIRY DEFENSE	86055656	September 4, 2013	4581744	August 5, 2014
63.	Medtech Products Inc.	DRAMAMINE	86112919	November 7, 2013	4551701	June 17, 2014
64.	Medtech Products Inc.	EVERYTHING THEY NEED. NOTHING THEY DON'T.	85530795	February 1, 2012	4321927	April 16, 2013
65.	Medtech Products Inc.	OSMO-CORRECTION	85967253	June 22, 2013	4837201	October 20, 2015
66.	Medtech Products Inc.	RESTORES EYES NATURAL BALANCE	85967251	June 22, 2013	4846473	November 3, 2015
67.	Medtech Products Inc.	JEFFREY P. GILBARD, MD	85121025	September 1, 2010	4556180	June 24, 2014
68.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET HB 200	85286435	April 5, 2011	415887 4	June 12, 2012
69.	Medtech Products Inc.	LITTLE REMEDIES	85518072	January 17, 2012	4269640	January 1, 2013
70.	Medtech Products Inc.	FRESH GUARD	85903268	April 12, 2013	4598180	September 2, 2014
71.	Medtech Products Inc.	HANDY POCKET PAL	85874089	March 12, 2013	451904 1	April 22, 2014
72.	Medtech Products Inc.	GOODY'S	8572718 0	September 12, 2012	4401593	September 10, 2013
73.	Medtech Products Inc.	HEADACHE RELIEF SHOT	85698128	August 8, 2012	4377887	July 30, 2013
74.	Medtech Products Inc.	SINUS BUSTER	78862364	April 16, 2006	3194160	January 2, 2007
75.	Medtech Products Inc.	SINUS BUSTER ALL NATURAL NASAL SPRAY	78850704	March 30, 2006	3503088	September 16, 2008
76.	Medtech Products Inc.	ZOSTRIX	78660833	June 29, 2005	3106587	June 20, 2006

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
77.	Medtech Products Inc.	STERILID	7845973 3	July 30, 2004	3140041	September 5, 2006
78.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERATEARS STERILID	78459728	July 30, 2004	3181614	December 5, 2006
79.	Medtech Products Inc.	PHARMACEUTICAL GRADE	78329276	November 18, 2003	3272765	July 31, 2007
80.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET HB 200	78407699	April 26, 2004	2963398	June 21, 2005
81.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERATEARS	76427523	July 5, 2002	2770188	September 30, 2003
82.	Medtech Products Inc.	EZO	76649636	November 2, 2005	3152688	October 10, 2006
83.	Medtech Products Inc.	MAG-OX 400	75576028	October 23, 1998	2633768	October 15, 2002
84.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	75425558	January 29, 1998	2225909	February 23, 1999
85.	Medtech Products Inc.	Design only	75141493	July 29, 1996	2062395	May 13, 1997
86.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET 200	75141484	July 29, 1996	2105027	October 14, 1997
87.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET HB 200	75136386	July 19, 1996	2075633	July 1, 1997
88.	Medtech Products Inc.	THERATEARS	74615598	December 27, 1994	2041112	February 25, 1997
89.	Medtech Products Inc.	DIABETIC TUSSIN	74389373	May 4, 1993	1861344	November 1, 1994
90.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET HB	74522007	May 6, 1994	1947583	January 9, 1996
91.	Medtech Products Inc.	ZOSTRIX	73576274	January 6, 1986	1423561	January 6, 1987
92.	Medtech Products Inc.	TAGAMET	73028399	August 1, 1974	1026512	December 9, 1975
93.	Medtech Products Inc.	URO- MAG	72450878	March 8, 1973	0974841	December 18, 1973

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
94.	Medtech Products Inc.	GLY-OXIDE	72033978	July 18, 1957	0681380	July 7, 1959

RECORDED: 04/25/2024